

No. 23-1345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Peter A. Bruland
Counsel of Record
Virginia A. Seitz
Benjamin M. Mundel
Cody M. Akins
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pbruland@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 21, 2025

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jacob Steinberg-Otter
Kimberly R. Quick*
David H. Kinnaird
Sasha S. Bryski*
Lily F. Holmes
Scott Lowder
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jorge R. Pereira
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Dr.
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 391-5100

*Supervised by principals of
the firm who are members of
the District of Columbia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	3
Jurisdiction	3
Relevant statutory provisions	3
Statement.....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual background	6
1. Rivers is tried and convicted.....	6
2. Rivers seeks postconviction relief	8
3. While his habeas appeal is pending, Rivers discovers new, exculpatory evidence	10
C. Procedural history.....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument	16
I. A motion to amend or supplement an initial habeas petition that is pending on appeal is not a “second or successive” application	16
A. Section 2242 permits prisoners to seek leave to amend or supplement their applications while an appeal is pending. .	16
1. Under §2242, a habeas application may be amended or supplemented as provided in the rules of civil procedure	16
2. The rules of civil procedure provide for motions to amend or supplement	

a pleading while an appeal is pending	17
3. Section 2244(b) does not override §2242	22
B. Historical practice confirms that mid-appeal Rule 15 motions are not second or successive habeas applications	25
1. The abuse-of-the-writ doctrine did not foreclose petitions presenting newly discovered evidence	25
2. Habeas courts did not historically treat mid-appeal Rule 15 motions as successive.	27
C. AEDPA's aims favor treating mid-appeal Rule 15 motions as part and parcel of the initial application	31
D. Treating mid-appeal Rule 15 motions as second or successive would produce perverse results	35
II. Alternatively, §2244(b) applies only after the initial petition is final on appeal	37
A. Before AEDPA, courts applied abuse-of-the-writ principles by reference to appellate review, not final judgment	37
B. AEDPA itself pegs finality to the end of appellate review, not final judgment	39
C. A state's interest in repose does not vest until the end of appellate review.....	40
III. The Fifth Circuit's contrary arguments fail	41
A. <i>Gonzalez</i> does not control this case	41

B. The ordinary civil rules provide ample safeguards against abusive motions	44
IV. The Court should reverse and remand.....	45
Conclusion.....	47
Appendix	
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	34
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	43
<i>Andrews v. Deland</i> , 943 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020).....	35
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	22
<i>Ballard v. Searls</i> , 130 U.S. 50 (1889).....	20
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 25, 27, 28 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 36, 37, 39, 41, 43, 44
<i>Bennett v. Robbins</i> , 329 F.2d 146 (1st Cir. 1964)	30
<i>Bishop v. Lane</i> , 478 F. Supp. 865 (E.D. Tenn. 1978)	30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	27
<i>Boyd v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024)	35
<i>Briddle v. Scott</i> , 63 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	41
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 384 F. App’x 815 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	23
<i>Ca. ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	40
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	35
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Clarke v. Henderson</i> , 403 F.2d 687 (6th Cir. 1968).....	30
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	38, 40
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 57043 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 4, 2013)	45
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	41
<i>Ex parte Cuddy</i> , 40 F. 62 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1889).....	26, 38
<i>D.W. Bosley Co. v. Wirfs</i> , 20 F.2d 629 (8th Cir. 1927).....	21
<i>Dietz v. Horton Mfg. Co.</i> , 170 F. 865 (6th Cir. 1909).....	21
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824)	35
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	22
<i>Estho v. Lear</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 130 (1833).....	20, 21
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	24
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	17, 44
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).....	46
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	3
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	18, 45
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	29
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 90 F. Supp. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	28, 29
<i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941)	17
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	24
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	23
<i>James v. Walsh</i> , 308 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Ex parte Kaine</i> , 14 F. Cas. 78 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1853)	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	36
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 32 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1929)	20
<i>Lewis v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 2181520 (W.D.N.Y. May 20, 2013)	45
<i>Mackenzie v. A. Engelhard & Sons Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 131 (1924)	41
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	46
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	24
<i>Markert v. Swift & Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1949)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	17, 44
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	26
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Mendoza v. Lumpkin</i> , 81 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2023)	21, 35
<i>Ex parte Moebus</i> , 148 F. 39 (D.N.H. 1906)	27
<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Munoz v. United States</i> , 451 F. App'x 818 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	40
<i>Parry v. Kerestes</i> , 2013 WL 6002358 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2013)	31
<i>Petty v. McCotter</i> , 779 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	37, 38
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	24
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	17, 26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Ransom v. City of Pierre</i> , 101 F. 665 (8th Cir. 1900)	20
<i>Ret. Bd. of Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 297 F.R.D. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Rivers v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 4443153 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2018)	9, 46
<i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , 2022 WL 1517027 (5th Cir. May 13, 2022)	10, 12
<i>Ex parte Rivers</i> , 2016 WL 5800277 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 2016)	9
<i>Ex parte Rivers</i> , 2017 WL 3380491 (Tex. Crim. App. June 7, 2017).....	10
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	39
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , — S. Ct. — (2025).....	42
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924)	26, 38
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	26
<i>Scarborough v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 836 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 4292271 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2022)	45
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1985).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Thomas v. Virginia</i> , 357 F.2d 87 (4th Cir. 1966).....	30
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Harisiades v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 187 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1951)	28, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	29
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019)	37, 44
<i>United States v. Shotwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 233 (1957)	20
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	27
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1347 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	38, 39
<i>Watts, Watts & Co. v. Unione Austriaca</i> <i>Di Navigazione</i> , 248 U.S. 9 (1918)	20, 21
<i>Whitney v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1236 (E.D. Mo. 1976)	39
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d. Cir. 2005)	37, 45
<i>In re Will</i> , 970 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2020)	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. §2106	1, 13, 20
28 U.S.C. §2242	6, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §2242 (1952).....	17
28 U.S.C. §2243	24
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)	1, 2, 3, 4, 40
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	32
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	32
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)–(4)	44
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(B)	33
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(4)	4
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)(A)	40
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(2)	40
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. §2254 Rule 12	5
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(1)(A)	40
28 U.S.C. §2255(f)(1)	40
28 U.S.C. §§2261–2266	23
28 U.S.C. §2263(a).....	40
28 U.S.C. §2263(b)(2)	40
28 U.S.C. §2266(b)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. §2266(b)(3)(B)	14, 23
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385.....	17
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	24

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1.....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)	1, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(2)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(3)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(c)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee, Dec. 12, 2006	19
6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. June 2024).....	18, 21
